

No. 19-1298

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ROGERS COUNTY BOARD OF TAX ROLL
CORRECTIONS, a political subdivision;
CATHY PINKERTON BAKER, Rogers County Treasurer,
in her official capacity; and SCOTT MARSH,
Rogers County Assessor, in his official capacity,

Petitioners,

v.

VIDEO GAMING TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,

Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Oklahoma**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
TULSA COUNTY ASSESSOR JOHN A. WRIGHT
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

LEISA S. WEINTRAUB
Counsel of Record
TULSA COUNTY ASSESSOR'S OFFICE
500 S. Denver, Suite 215
Tulsa, OK 74103
(918) 596-5171
lweintraub@tulsacounty.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of Amicus Curiae.....	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	4
Argument	5
I. The State has a legitimate interest in raising revenue from the uniform application of ad valorem tax laws to properly fund county governments, schools, cities, and other essential county programs	5
A. Oklahoma Ad Valorem Tax Law	5
B. Video Gaming Technologies, Inc.....	10
C. The State’s Legitimate Interest	12
Conclusion.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Central Machinery Co. v. Ariz. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 448 U.S. 160, 100 S.Ct. 2592, 65 L.Ed.2d 684 (1980)	12
<i>Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico</i> , 490 U.S. 163, 109 S.Ct. 1698, 104 L.Ed.2d 209 (1989)	13
<i>Flandreau Santee Sioux Tribe v. Haeder</i> , 938 F.3d 941 (8th Cir. 2019).....	13
<i>Mashantucket Pequot Tribe v. Town of Ledyard</i> , 722 F.3d 457 (2d Cir. 2013)	4, 12, 13
<i>Salt River-Pima-Maricopa Indian Community v. State of Arizona</i> , 50 F.3d 734 (9th Cir. 1995).....	13
FEDERAL	
STATUTES:	
25 U.S.C. § 2701 et seq.....	4
STATE:	
CONSTITUTION:	
Okla. Const. Art. 10, § 5(B).....	12
Okla. Const. Art. 10, § 9.....	8
Okla. Const. Art. 10, § 9A	8
Okla. Const. Art. 10, § 9B	8
Okla. Const. Art. 10, § 9C	8
Okla. Const. Art. 10, § 9D.....	8
Okla. Const. Art. 10, § 10.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Okla. Const. Art. 10, § 10A	8
Okla. Const. Art. 10, § 10B	8
Okla. Const. Art. 10, § 26.....	8
Okla. Const. Art. 10, § 28.....	9
 STATUTES:	
19 Okla. Stat. § 890	8
19 Okla. Stat. § 901.19	8
19 Okla. Stat. § 902.15	8
19 Okla. Stat. § 902.16	8
62 Okla. Stat. § 431	9
68 Okla. Stat. § 2801 et seq.....	3
68 Okla. Stat. § 2803	12
68 Okla. Stat. § 2804	5
68 Okla. Stat. § 2815	3
68 Okla. Stat. § 2817	6
68 Okla. Stat. § 2818	6
68 Okla. Stat. § 2818(B)	2
68 Okla. Stat. § 2831	6
68 Okla. Stat. § 2832	7
68 Okla. Stat. § 2838	7
68 Okla. Stat. § 2843	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
68 Okla. Stat. § 2869	8
68 Okla. Stat. § 3014	8
RULES:	
S. Ct. R. 37.....	1

No. 19-1298
